

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRACEY E. GEORGE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM L. HARBISON
Counsel of Record
C. DEWEY BRANSTETTER JR.
PHILLIP F. CRAMER
HUNTER C. BRANSTETTER
SHERRARD ROE VOIGT &
HARBISON, PLC
150 3rd Avenue South
Suite 1100
Nashville, Tennessee 37201
(615) 742-4200
bharbison@srvhlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

July 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Vote on the Proposed Constitutional Amendment.....	2
B. Respondent State Actors’ Retaliatory State-Court Lawsuit.....	5
C. District Court and State Court Decisions..	7
D. Appellate Proceedings	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	9
I. THE APPELLATE COURT’S RULING RAISES AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FEDERAL LAW BY VALIDATING A NEW PROCEDURE FOR STATE ACTORS TO CIRCUMVENT FEDERAL COURT JURISDICTION BY SUING THE FEDERAL COURT PLAINTIFFS IN A FAVORABLE STATE COURT FORUM.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Sixth Circuit’s opinion is inconsistent with other appellate courts’ rulings and provides opportunity for this Court to clarify its precedent regarding access to courts	11
B. The appellate court’s giving preclusive effect to the State’s Declaratory Judgment Action seeks to redefine the appellate courts’ prior understanding of this Court’s precedent regarding preclusion and constitutionally infirm judgments	14
II. THE CONFLICT BETWEEN SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULING HERE AND OTHER COURTS’ RULINGS REGARDING COMPELLED VOTING PROVIDES AN OPPORTUNITY FOR THIS COURT TO CLARIFY ITS COMPELLED-VOTING JURISPRUDENCE.....	16
III. THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT DILUTION OF PETITIONERS’ VOTES ON THE PROPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT RAISES THE IMPORTANT ISSUE OF DEFINING THE LIMIT OF NON-RACIAL VOTE DILUTION IN AN ELECTION	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY ITS PRECEDENT IN LIGHT OF THE APPELLATE COURT'S RULING PERMITTING A FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR VOTING SYSTEM.....	25
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals (January 9, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B ORDER, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals (February 28, 2018).....	38a
APPENDIX C: FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee (April 22, 2016)	39a
APPENDIX D: ORDER, District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee (April 22, 2016)	102a
APPENDIX E: U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	105a
APPENDIX F: Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 3.....	106a
APPENDIX G: BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> PROFESSORS OF THE LAW OF FEDERAL COURTS ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, BARRY FRIEDMAN, SUZANNA SHERRY, AND ADAM STEINMAN IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals (November 17, 2016).....	108a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX H: BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> PROFESSORS STEVEN BRAMS AND PAUL EDELMAN IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY AND URGING AFFIRM- ANCE, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals (November 17, 2016)	143a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for the W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	14-15
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	14
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	11
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	23, 25
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	21
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	20
<i>Gordon v. Lance</i> , 403 U.S. 1 (1971).....	23
<i>Healy v. Sea Gull Specialty Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 479 (1915).....	14
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....	11
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	25
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	21-22
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	14
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago,</i> 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	20
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.,</i> 410 U.S. 719 (1973).....	21
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	23
<i>Tenn. v. Lane,</i> 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	11
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles,</i> 748 U.S. 30 (1986).....	25
<i>Town of Lockport, N.Y. v. Citizens for Community Action at Local Level, Inc.,</i> 430 U.S. 259 (1977).....	21
<i>United States v. Saylor,</i> 322 U.S. 385 (1944).....	25, 26
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.,</i> 401 U.S. 576 (1971).....	11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	18, 20

FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Ayers-Schaffner v. DiStefano,</i> 37 F.3d 726 (1st Cir. 1994)	18, 19
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998), as amended on denial of reh'g (June 23, 1998).....	27
<i>Briscoe v. Kusper</i> , 435 F.2d 1046 (7th Cir. 1970).....	26
<i>Collignon v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 163 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)	25
<i>Hall v. Sutton</i> , 755 F.2d 786 (11th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Harrison v. Springdale Water & Sewer Comm'n</i> , 780 F.2d 1422 (8th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Lamar v. Steele</i> , 693 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 821 (1983).....	12
<i>Matzker v. Herr</i> , 748 F.2d 1142 (7th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Milhouse v. Carlson</i> , 652 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Roe v. Mobile Cnty. Appointment Bd.</i> , 676 So. 2d 1206 (Ala. 1995)	26
<i>Roe v. State of Alabama</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Silver v. Cormier</i> , 529 F.2d 161 (10th Cir. 1976).....	12
<i>Snyder v. Nolen</i> , 380 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Spilker v. Hankin</i> , 188 F.2d 35 (D.C. Cir. 1951).....	14
<i>Title v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 322 F.2d 21 (9th Cir. 1953).....	14
FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES	
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , No. 11-cv-01128 (E.D. Wis. 2011).....	13
<i>Partnoy v. Shelley</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (S.D. Ca. 2003), <i>as modified on recons.</i> (Aug. 21, 2003).....	18, 19
<i>Tigrett v. Cooper</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 792 (W.D. Tenn. 2014), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 595 F. App'x 554 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21
STATE COURT CASES	
<i>In re Hickenlooper</i> , 312 P.3d 153 (Colo. 2013)	18, 19
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Transp. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Wis. Foundation, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-2639 (Wis. Cir. Ct., Dane Cnty. Branch 16, 2017).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I, § 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	10
Tenn. Const. Art. XI, § 3	1, 3, 4, 7
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 1441	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 9, 10, 25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-4-104.....	6
